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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS HYDERABAD BENCH 

AT HYDERABAD 
. .. 

O.A. No. 835/93 	
Dated: 12th November, 1996 

Between 

Gulam Jeelani 	 Applicant 

and 

1. The Senior Superintendent, 
RMS, Hyderabad Sorting Dn., 
Hyderabad. 

2 • The Director of Postal IF  Servkces, 
o/o P140, City Region, 
Hyderabad. 

 The Chief PMG, S t 
AP Circle, Daksadan, 
Hyderabad.  

 The Director General of Póts, 
Dak Shaven, Sensed Marg, 
New Delhi. 

Mr. Krishna Devan 

Mr. N.R.flevaraj, SCGSC 

V'nDAM 

Réspondent 

Counsel for Applicant 
1' 

Counsel for respondents 
91  

... 
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M.G. CHOUDHARI, VICE CHAIRMAN 

	 I 

HON' StE SHRI H. RAJENDRA PRASAD..1. 

MEMBER (AD4N. 	
- 

- ORDER 

Oral Order (Per HntbleShri Justice M.G.Chaudhari, VC) 

Request made on behalf of Mr. Krishna Devane  learned counsel 

for the applicant, by Mr. 8.5.5. Satyanarayana, refused. 

2 • 	Perused the records of the Wi and the Enquiry papers 

produced by Mr. Devarai, learned Standing Counsel for therespondents. 

3. 	The applicant was working as Mail Man (Group-D) in Hyderabad 

Sorting Division, Hyderabad RNS4Qn the material date, i.e. 27.5.92. 

on that day, he was working in Registration Branch of Hyderabad 

Sorting/2. Proceedings under Rule 16 of the CCS (ccA) Rules, 1965 

were initiated against him vide Memorandum of Charges dated 5.8.92. 

The statement of imputitions issued to the applicant contains 
t 
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the following charges:... 	 I 

(1) The appljct had, while working in the Registratjo' 
Branch of Secunderabad Sorting/2 on 27.5.92, 
concealed two Foreign RLS, bearing Nos. 03466 of 
Safat and 00949 of Sabhiyah which were invoiced 
in the despatch regd. list for Mahbubnagar RMS 

by RSA-7 under the canvas ba.g on which he sat with 

an ulterior motive of knocking them away thereby 

violating the provisions of Rule3(1)(s), 3(1)(11) 

and 3(1) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

He disobeyed the orders of ASRM when he was asked 
by the ASRM to give his statement about the 

aforesaid incident in theearly hours of 28.5.92 

and went away thereby violating the provisions of 

Rule 3(1) (iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

When he was once again asked by the ASRM to give 

a statement on 2.6.92 about the incident dated 

27.5.92 he carelessly replied that he was not 
going to give any statement and when he was 

questioned by the ASRM as to why he disobeyed 

his (ASRM) orderS on 28.5.92 he went away abruptly 

without giving his statement and stated that he 
had nothing to tell the ASRM and uttered that he 

would see upt&criminal case and thus violated 

the provisions of Rule 3(1) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 
Rules. 1964. 

4. 	Although the applican} was served with the charge memo 

and the statement of imputations he had not submitted any state-

ment of defence. Hence the enquiry was proceeded. with on the 

basis of the statement of the witness recorded in  evidence and the 

documentary evidence that was made availeble at the enquiry. 

The Senior Superintendent, RMS, Hyderabad Sortingmivision, %s the 

disciplinary authority himseh. held all the charges proved and 

taking into account the gravity of the offence tooc a view that 

exemplary punishment was deserved. However, keeping in view the 

long service of the applicant which called for a lenient view, he, 

instead of initiating major penalty proceedings under Rule 14 

of CCS (CCA) Rules, imposed a minor penalty of withholding of 
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next increment of the applicant for a period of 3 years without 

cumulative effect. That order was passed on 28.9.92. The said 

order was confirmed by the appellate authority iJ)to,  by order dated 

24.6.93, dismissed the appeal prefred by the applicant by giving 

detailed reasons. 

The applicant challenges both these orders and prays 

that the same may be quashed and respondents may be directed to 

give him consequential benefits. 

we have èarefully gone through the orders and the 

memorandum of appeal that was filed by the applicant. We find 

that both the authorities have duly considered the nterial 

available at theenquiry in the shape of oral as well as documezi- 

v 	tary evidence and the conclusiont'&awn by them on facts leading - 

to the proof of the charges framed against the applicant. on the 

quantum of punishment the authorities, have already taken lenient 

view and once the charges are held proved it is not open for the 

Tribunal to go into the questionQ of quantum of punishment as 
woL Ctv%4 

it cannot be said to be perverse or wholly unreasonable be be 

sustained in law. 

The grounds urged by the applicant inter alia are as 

follows: 

(i) He was falsely implicated in the ca$e Cwith  an 

obl4ue motive of depriving him the promotion under 

OflP Scheme by the first respondent) i.e. the 

Senior Superintendent. 

(ii)* statements before the enquiry wre obtained under 

threat and the evidence at the enquiry was not 

disclosed to him. 

(iii)the appellate authority has not passed the appeate 

order by considering the points arising in the case 
I.  

adequately. 

None of the aforesaid grounds are suffiient to show 

that either there was any illegality in the initiatioti and conduct 
- 	 I 	-- 	..4 
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of the proceedings or there was any grave irzfeguiarity in 

the procedure gollowed or that the orders passeciCare perverse, 

Therespondents have stated in the counter that the 

evidence was given by the officials concerned in proving the 

matter. The allegation that respondent tJo.1 had acted with 

mal&fides is denied. False implication of the applicant is 

also denied. it is also stated that the applicant's allegation 

that there was'negligence of RSA-7 but he was: made a scapegc4t 

has been denieà. It is pointed out that although reasonable 

opportunity was given to the applicant to submit his repre-. 

sentations he did not respond. it was the applicant did not 

avail the opportunity provided to him to defend himself adequately 

Thus, according to the respondents, there has been no illegality 

in the conduct of the proceedings. 

From the papers produced by Mr. Devaráj, we notice that 

a detailed statement was given by the applicant, we cannot, 

therefore, say that his Statement was not conidered. we also 

find from the record that the statements of the witnesses whose 

evidence was tendered have been duly recorded. There is no 

question of the, statements being kept secret from the applicant. 

Moreover, during the course of his statement which was recorded 

on 25.9.92, the evidence given by witnesses Mr. T.S. Prasad, Mr. 

B. Mondaiab, Mr. Balachander and Mr. tasrath, were brought to 

his notice and he was asked questions in respect of their 

etidences. We, therefore, find no substance in the contentions 

urged in the application. 	 I  

To complete the record we may refer to the memorandum 

of appeal which the applicant had filed to the appellate 

authority. In that appeal he raised a contentIon that the enquiry 

was conducted in violation of principles of natural justice that 

he was made to confess under threat s the ASRM wanted to frame 

him in a criminal case and that the charges were tivial in - 

nature and deserve to be leniently dealt with. FIe.alsd stated 

that he was not given opportunity to cross examine the 

concerned, nor*t0perusedr the vidence procured by. the department 	r A 	
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The appellate order however;hoas that the appellant 

had been gIven a chance to represent his 	 during the 

proceedings * we therefore find no substance in the grounds that 

were raised in the appeal although we are not requiredftrictly 

speaking, to refer to them. 

The test applicable in disciplinary enquiries is 

preponderance of probability and not strict proof. The material 

in the instant case travels far beyond preponderance of probability 

andthere is direct evidence produced by  the prosecution 

establishing the fact of concealment;of registered letters by 

the applicant which could not be but with ulterior design. 

we are satisfied that the conclusions drawn by the authorities 

below about the guilt of the applicant are warranted by the 

evidence and there is neither any illegality nor irregularity 

in the procedure followed, nor can it be said that the punishment 

awarded is so disproportionate to the misconduct as to be 

described as perverse.. 

Theenquiry related to the three acts of misconduct 

which arose in connection with the same incident.. The three 

acts having beel proved it cannot be.said that the minor penalty 

imposed is harsh. The disciplinary authority himself had taken 

a lenient view. 

For.the foregoing discussion we hold that there is no 

merit in this application which is liable to be dismissed. 

ORDER 
S!4  

In the result, the OA is dismissed. 

No order as to costs. 

WOMWEP 

(H.. aajenrajPrasad) 
MerterMAemn.) 	4' 

(M;G. Chaudhari) 
vice chairman 

12th NoVember, 1996 
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' 	CObIPAREL BY 	 APPROV\BYI  

i•'j iN THE CELITPAL AEMINI3TpJ1vE TRIBNNa 

HYDEPABAD BENCH ATHYDERABAD 
- 

• 	
'THE HON'BLE MR.JtJSTICE M.G.Cj{ATJDj-{hcRI 

: 	. 	 VICE_CIpJ•jJ 

1• 	 2 awt 	 ND 

HON'BLE 	.H.RiJENDpA PRAs;.D:M(A) ie 

-1996 

Qaetz-r JtJLGMENT 
• 	4 

•; 	 •.i: 	
No. 

• 

O.A.No. 

I 1-. T.A.NO. 	 (w.p.  
 ' 

TA 
Admit ed'ara ihterjn Djrectdns 

H 	- 	, 	
Issue . 

4 	 - 	 • 

AllcMd.  

/ 

Dispoc-a of. wJt4jrectjons 

Dismi sea Lj- - t •.• 

DiSrniss?d as withdrawn. -• 	

DismisAd for 	 / 
Orded/jected 

? 	• 	• 	 • 
pvm 	 No order as to costs. 
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